
�

�������	��
��	�������	�������
�	���������������������������������
	� 	�	���	�!�
����"�#$%�&'%�

()���*��&+$+��%,%&-..!�/	0���1��&+$+��%,%&$-'�
�

���������2���������
����
�
��������	
�����	���������
���
����	�����
�������
���������	���	
����
�

������� �����	�
	������	
��� ���!���������� "
��#$����%�&�

'� ����������(����/�����3�� ������ 

 �����()"�
���*+++',--*.//,/.-++'012�
�����
����������3�2$!.45(.-++'012.'-�
�

�
$������ 

 �����()"�

�
!�������������
��� ����������� �����������������	��	 ��������
�����������������	����
�
$������������������ ����� �����
����	�
������	
�������1����������
����
 ��#5(�3��
�

��3..�������������	�.��������. ��&�
��� �
	�	� 
��	��
���
�������!�����������	

���
�
����
� ��
����������	�����������������	�	����	�����
���� ����
����4�� ����	�	
�
���
 ������	
�������� �������� ��� �������.�����	������.�%
���	��������������	

	���
���
��������
�
�
����� ���6�
����2 � ����2 
��	 ���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

NIC TENDER ID-2018_HOCL_402409_1



�

�

�

�

�
�
�

�

��������	

�����	� � � � � � ������������
��
��
�	�
�
�����

�
�

����������
�
���������� ������ � !"�#� �$�� %���� ��� �� &'(��� ')� *����� �������+���� #���)� �������

�"��'$�� � ��'��� ,� �-��'���� ���'.���� ��� ���� /$���� ��� 0' "��� 0���$��� *������ ��!%�

��(�����%�#������������������)'����//$-�������������	����/������� "����12�'���3'�
4���4�����������$����/� �)� ���'�� �����(��� ����"�� ��������' �#�������$������'��� �"���
�"��#������$� �"�$$� 4����$�(�������� '��� �����4�)'����5�"� 1�4����-��
�6� ���))����3��"�

��$�(��-�/���'���. ��������"���4'(��������3�$$��'��4�� '����������

�
��������' �#����������/$'����������!%�3�4�����333�"' $������ '#�����
333��/�' �����'(����

�
�

�"�������$��')��"�����������������"'3�����*7�89��� $'����
�

:'��#�-���4#���-'���'))���'���3'�4����-���#�'�$����4�)'����"�����������������#��
�/� �)�����

�
!$'����������')���������;��<�����
�	������

��#�
�/�����������')��������;��5�����
�	������

�/#�

�

�"��+����-'���
�

:'����)���")�$$-��

1'������������������ �!"�#� �$��%����

�
�

�

�'�#-��7�0�
�-�����������������$��
�

�

�
�
�



�

�
�
�

�

*7�89����87�8��7��*!8�1����*�8�1*��*7&��
�
�

�

�� &�����$������� ��'����'��"��4�������)'����4���
��4#����'��

�

����.���*�

�� *����� ��'����'�=�������)'��'�$����=�����4#����'�� ����.����**�

�� 8$���4�$��-� ��������)'��/���� �/����������"��4���
�

����.���***�

<� &�����$����#������ '�����'���')��"���������

�

����.���*>�

5� !'##�� ��$����#��)'�#����
�

����.���>�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�

�

�
�



�

�
�


��������������������������������

�

����
����	�������	����������	����������	����		����
�

�$�������4#���-'����4�����������"���3'�4����-���#� '�)'�#�����'��"���/� �)� ���'���

�����"�����#������ '�����'������� "������/��������� ��'�����(���4�$'3;�
�

�� ��!%� "��� �������� ���'� ��� �����#���� 3��"� �� � )'�� �� /�' ���#���� �"�'��"�
�"����/'���$�333��/�' �����'(�����2�'����'����"�$$�4����4#������'�$����'��'��
4�)'����"�����������������#��')� $'������"�����������"���� "�'� '##�� ��$�

4���  '��������� �"�� �� "�� �$� �/� �)� ���'�� ')� �"�� ��'�� ��� ���� ��'')� ')�

�����)� �'��$-�#������� �"��8$���4�$��-�!�������� �����$$�  '##�� ��$� ���#�� �"'�$��
4���/$'��������/��� ������ ��'�����(��� �������.������"����� ��4��� �"'�$��4��
��4#����������"���/$'�����=�2���

�� �� "�'�  '##�� ��$� 4��� �"�$$� 4�� '/����� �$� ��'�� �$$-� '�� �/� �)���� ���������

��#����(������7*���=������� ���3��������"���$� ��'�� �'/������')�4�����"�������
���� ��#�� ')� '/������ ')� �"�� /�� �� 4���� 3�$$� 4�� ����#����� �'� �"�� �� "�� �$$-�

?��$�)���� 4������� �)���� �(�$����'�� ')� �"�� �� "�� �$� 4���� (��� �#��$� �$�����

�"�'��"��"��(�$����#��$� '�)��#�����
�� �"��4��� �"�$$�  '������ ��� �������$� /���� ')� �"�� ��#�� �"�� )'$$'3����  '#/$��� ��

�����#���;� @A�� "�(�� ������ �������''�� ���� �  �/���� �"�� ���#�� ����

 '�����'���')�/�� "������������$������' �#�����)'�#����/����')� �"�����?���-�

�����������'���//$-��"���''������ '#/$��� ��3��"��"����#��B�
<� �"��4�����"�$$�4������$-� �-/��� ���8��$��"� $��������3��"�/����� '��� ���(�$-�

��#4����������"�$$�4���������'���$$�/�����4-����"'��C���/���'����=�����"�$$�

4�� )���� )�'#� '(��� 3������� ���� �$$�  '��� ��'��� �"�$$� 4�� ��$-� ��������� 4-� �"��
4��������

5� =������� �"'�$��  ���)�$$-� ����-� �"�� �' �#�����')� �"��� ��?���-���$$� ���#������

 '�����'�������'����"��������"����?���-��"�$$�4��4�������'���"��4���������$����
 '�)$� ����� 3��"� ��-� ���#�� ����  '�����'��� �./����$-� ������� 4-� ��!%� 3"�$��
�  �/�������-�4��������"���(����')��� "��  �/��� ���

D� ��!%������(����"�����"���3��"'���������������-�����'��3"���'�(�����'��  �/��

'����E� ����-�'���$$�4�������/����'�����)�$$�'�� �� �$��"�����?���-���
�� ��!%� �����(��� �"�� ���"�� �'� �.�����3��"'��� ��(���� ��-� ����'�F�G� �"��  $'�����

�������#��')��"����?���-��

	� =���� �"�$$�4�� (�$��� )'����#���#�#�')�D
���-�� )�'#� �"����������� )'�� �� ��/��
����'/������')��"��4�����

6� �/� �)� ���'��')��"����'�� ��;��/� �)� ���'��� ���$'��������3����')��"��/�'�� ��

')��"�$$��4���)�����"����$'���3��"���"���� "�� �$�=����

�
� ��� "�������)���� ���'�!�����$���4$� ��� �'��8����/������')�&'(����)�*���������
���8���"�$$�4�����/���&'(���')�*�����/'$� -����('�������������

���������������������������

�
�

�
�
�



�

�


�����������

�

������������������� ����	�!"�������
�
�"��4�������������?�������'���4#����')�� '/����')��"����4�����$� ��'�� �$$-�'���"��!���

�'���$�� ������ (�$��� ������$� ���������� !����)� ������ �"�� ������ ��'��� ��(��� 4�$'3� ����

#����� �'� ������� �"��4������� ��� ������������'�� �"��!����'���$�� /��/���� �"���� 4���� ���
�  '���� ��3��"��"����?����#�����������4#��������"����4����'�$����'���"��!����'���$���
�

��)'�#���'�����)�$�)'����4#�������'�$����4����'���"��!����'���$�#�-�4��'4���������;�
"��/�;���/�' �����'(�����/�' �����//#��

�
���	�
������
�G�=�������������?�������'����'$$�'���"�����' ���#����#'��$��')��"��!�����$���4$� �

��' ���#���� �'���$� F��%;� "��/�;���/�' �����'(�����/�' �����//G� 4-�  $� +���� '�� �"��

$��+�@�� ����!�$$�������  "���B�'���"��!����'���$�3"� "����)����')� "�������

�G����/����')��"�����'$#����/�' ������"��4�������3�$$�4����?�������'� "''��������?���
������#���������������/���3'���)'���"�����  '�������

�G�=�������������(������'�����������"����(�$����#��$�������������#'4�$����#4�������
/����')��"������������'��/�' ������"����3'�$��4�������)'����-� '##��� ���'��)�'#�
�"��!����'���$���

<G� �/'�� ���'$#����� �"�� 4������� 3�$$� 4�� ��?������ �'� ��������� �"���� (�$��� ������$�
���������� !����)� ���� F!$���� ***� !����)� ����� 3��"� �������� +�-� �����G� ������� 4-� ��-�

!����)-�������"'���-��� '���C���4-�!!��*�����F�������)-����!'���������"����� �G��3��"�
�"����/�')�$����

5G���$-�'���(�$�����!��"'�$��4�������������4-���4��������$������'����"����"��4�������

�������/'���4$���'���������"����"�-��'��'��$�����"������!H���'�'�"����3"� "�#�-�$����
�'�#��������

DG�=�������"���$'�������'��"��������"�'��"��"���� �����$'����4-�����������"���������*��

��/���3'��������"��/���3'���')��"����!�����'+�����
�

	�
�%���������������������	��
�

�G��"�������� (���'��� ���� "�'/��'���4��$�� ��� �"��!����'���$�� �'� )� �$������4������� �'�
���� "�� ��(����������4-���(���$�/���#��������"����/���#������ '�$���� $�����������
*��� ������C���'�� 7�#��� %' ���'��� ������ >�$���� �� �� �"���� ��� �$�'� ��� '/��'�� ')�

��(�� ������� "�)'�����������3"�������"��4�������#�-� '#4��������#4���')����� "�

/���#������ �� "� ��� ������C���'�� 7�#��� 1'�#� ')� !'���� ��� %' ���'��� ������ ��"���
+�-3'������ ���'����� "�)'�����������/�4$��"���'���"��!����'���$���

�G� �� �� �"�� 4������� "�(�� ��$� ���� �"�� �������� �"�-� ���� ����������� ���� �"�-� #�-�
�'3�$'����"����?�������' �#��������������� "���$�����"������������ ���4��#'(���

�'��"�����/� ��(�� I�-��������H� )'$������"���3'�$�����4$���"��!����'���$� �'� ����#����



�"�� 4������� �"�'��"� ���� �� �#��$� ���  ���� �"���� ��� ��-�  '��������#� ������� �'� �"��

��������' �#������

�G��"��4�������"'�$��#�+�����'���')��"�����?����������*������������'��� "���������

��� �����"�-�3�����'�'4�������-� $���)� ���'����"�$/�)�'#��"����$/���+���
�

���

�����������	��

�

�G� =������ �"'�$�� ��+�� ���'� �  '���� ��-�  '��������#� /�4$��"��� '�� �"�� �������

�' �#����4�)'�����4#��������"����4������

�G��$������'��"�'��"��"�����������(������#���������"����������' �#���� ���)�$$-��'�
������������"���' �#�������?�������'�4����4#���������/����')��"��4�����$������'���

�"����#4���')� '(�������3"� "��"��4����' �#�����"�(���'�4����4#��������"����#4���
')��' �#�������� $�������"����#������� '������')��� "�')��"���' �#�����"��������

�'�4����4#���������-���(����'���)�'#��"����#�-�$�����'���E� ��'��')��"��4�����

�G� =������� ��� ��(�� ��� �"'�$�� ���� ����-� �"�� 4��� �' �#����� �'� 4�� ��4#������ ���

���� ���������"����������' �#������� "���$������������$$-���"�-� ���4�������1���9%��
���������A1�J�&�)'�#�����=����' �#�����#�-�4��� ������3��"��

��/��3��"�4$� +�
����3"����'/��'��3"� "�"�$/��������� ������C��')��"��� �������' �#������

<G� �'� �('��� �"�� ��#�� ���� �))'��� ��?������ ��� �/$'������ �"�� ��#�� ���� ')� ���������

�' �#�����3"� "�������?�������'�4����4#�����������/����')��(��-�4������/�'(���'��')�
�/$'������ �� "� ��������� �' �#����� F����� ��7�  ����  '/-�� �����$� ��/'����� �����'��
 ����)� ������� �G�"���4����/�'(����� �'� �"��4��������=������� �������@�-��/� �B�'��

IH��"��� *#/'������ �' �#����HH� ����� �(��$�4$�� �'� �"�#� �'� �/$'��� �� "� �' �#������
�"���� �' �#����� #�-� 4�� ���� �$-� ��4#������ )�'#� �"�� @�-� �/� �B� ����� 3"�$��

��4#������� �� 4���� ���� ����� �'�� 4�� �/$'����� ������ ���� ������� �"��� 3�$$� $���� �'� ��
���� ��'������"����#����?������)'��4�����4#����'��/�' ������
�

����&� �-��' �#����� �/� �� ��� '�$-� �� ��/'���'�-� ��(��� �'� �"��=������� �'� ����� �"��
�/$'������/�' �����*)�=������"����/$'�����"����' �#����� ����-��' �#������/� ���
�"����'����'�����'#��� �$$-���������"�����' �#�����4�����/����')��� "�� �$�=�����
�

	����		����������	��

�G�=�������"'�$��$'�����'��"�������3�$$������(�� ��)'��4�����4#����'���'��"����"�-� ���
�/$'��� �"�� 4��� ��� ��#�� ����� '�� '�� 4�)'��� �"�� 4��� ��4#����'�� ��#��� =������ 3�$$� 4��
���/'���4$��)'����-���$�-������'�'�"������������

�G��"��4������"��� �'�������$$-� ����������/$'��� �"����?������4����' �#�����'��� 4-�

'���������� ���������"����������' �#������

�G�=������"����'���$� ���"��/�-#����'/��'�����@'))$���B��'�/�-��"���������)�����8���
����//$� �4$�����������������$��')��"��������#������

<G� =������ �"'�$�� /��/���� �"�� 8��� ��� /��� �"�� ������ ��'��� �/� �)���� ��� �"�� �������

�' �#������"��'������$��"'�$��4��/'����� '����������(������/���'���'��"�� '� ������

'))� ��$�� $������ 4-� �"�� $���� ����� ')� 4��� ��4#����'�� '�� ��� �/� �)���� ��� �"�� �������
�' �#������ �"�� �����$�� ')� �"�� �����-� '�"��� �  �/���� ������#����� /"-�� �$$-� ������

�"'�$�� ��$$-� 3��"� �"�� �����$�� �(��$�4$�� ��� �"�� � ������  '/-� ���� �"�� ����� ��������

�������4�����4#����'����#�����"��3�����"���/$'�����4���3�$$�4����E� ������



5G�=�������������?��������'��'����"����"�-��"'�$���� ������$-���4#����"����)���� ��$�

4���� ����"��)'�#���/�'(����������'�'�"��� )'�#��� ����  �/��4$���*)� �"��/�� ��4���"���
4������(�����������������='2�)'�#���3��"��"����������' �#������"����"����#������'�
4���'3�$'����������'�4��)�$$���4-��$$��"��4��������=�������������?�������'��'3�$'���

�"��='2�)�$���'/���������� '#/$�����"��3"���� '$'�����F��/�'�� ���G� �$$��3��"��"����

���/� ��(��)���� ��$�?�'��������'�"��������$��F�� "������#��')��"��4�����G��7'�'�"���
 �$$���"'�$��4�� "��������� ���"�������$��"�(��4���� '#/$�������"��4�������"'�$��
��(�����������4#������'�$�����3��"'��� "��������"��)�$���#���*)��"��='2�)�$�����)'����

�'�4��#'��)����4-��"��4��������"��4���3�$$�4����E� ������
�

DG��"�����(�����#��F3"� "�������/$�-���'���"��4������H����"4'���G�3�$$�4�� '���������
����"�������������#��)'����)���� �����"������$�����)'����4#����'��')��"��4����4-��"��
4�������� '/������ ')� 4���� �� �� �"�� 4������� �"'�$�� )'$$'3� �"��� ��#�� ������� 4���

��4#����'����

�G��$$��"���' �#�����4�������4#������4-��"��4�������3'�$��4���� �-/�����������0*�

�� �-/��'���� "��?�����'���������"���� �� -�')��"���������"��������������� ���'��4��

(��3���4-������"'��C���/���'�������$��"����#��')�4���'/��������"�� '�)�������$��-�')�

�"��4�������#�����������������"���� ������' +���%�-�����	�4����� �-/��'���� "�'$'�-��
����� ��'����� �� �-/��'�� ')� �������(�� )��$��� ��� �'���� ��-� 4��� �' �#���� �"��� ���

�/$'����� �'� �"�� ���(��� ��� ��4E� ���� �'� �-##���� � �� �-/��'�� ������ �� �-���#�

���������� �-##���� � +�-�� 1���"��� �"��� +�-� ��� ��4E� ���� �'� ��-##���� � �� �-/��'��
������ 4�-����4��� '/����H�� /�4$� � +�-��� �(���$$�� �"�� �/$'����� ������� �' �#�����
4� '#�������4$��'�$-��)�����"���������'/������4-��"�����"'��C���4���'/��������

�
�G��"���/$'�������������' �#�����4� '#�������4$��'�$-��)�����"���������'/������

4-��"�����"'��C���4���'/��������

	G��/'���"����  ���)�$�������#�$-���4#����'��')�4����F������)����!$� +����@1���C��=���
��4#����'�B�����"��/'���$G���"��/'���$�3�$$���(������  ���)�$�4�����4#����'��#�������

,� �� 4��� ��##��-� 3�$$� 4�� ���/$�-��� 3��"� �"�� 4��� �'�� ���� �"�� ����� ,� ��#�� ')�
��4#����'��')��"��4���3��"��$$�'�"�����$�(���������$����

6G� �"�� 4��� ��##��-� "��� �'� 4�� /������� ���� +�/�� ��� ��� � +�'3$����#���� ')� �"��
��4#����'��')��"��4�����"���� +�'3$����#����#�-�4�����������������-�/����)'����-�

4���'/������#����������
�
�

�

�

		�	�
������������	��
�G� ��-� ?������� ��$������ �'� �"�� ������� �' �#���� ���� �"�� ���#�� ����  '�����'���

 '���������"�������"'�$��4�������������'��"���������*�(���������"'���-�)'�����������

'���"����$�(���� '��� ��/���'������ ���������"�����������

�G���-�?���������$�������'��"��/�' ����')�'�$����4�����4#����'��'��?���������$�������'�
!����'���$����������$�#�-�4������ �����'��"���<.��!����'���$���$/���+���
�

KKKK�

�

�



�

�
�
�

�

�
�7789��8��***�

�

� �'�!� ��(��������)�����*)�����*)���'�����+��!�$#�
�

����������!�$$����,+���)����(��+����  �,��'�� �'�!� ��(��������)��� (�,�  �!��
�����$���$�#�
�
�

���������$��"�$$���� "������!%��4�)'����5�
���
�6���))����3��"�$'�������$�(��-�/���'��
3�$$��'��4�� '������������!%�3�$$�"�(���'��������"��/��)�4�� ���'��3'�+�����"�� ��

(���'���#�-�/$�����?�'����"��������#�#���$�(��-�/���'���
�
���>���'���"�$$� '�)��#���4#����'��')��������$������ ����)� �����&���������!����)� �����

����*=�� ����)� �������'������$�)'��*=�����#���$'��3��"���//$-�')�#������$��

�
��� >���'�� �"�$$� ��4#��� �"�� �12� �/� �)� ���'�� /�'(����� 4-� ��!%� ��$-� ������� ����
���#/��� 3��"� �"�� ������� ��� �� �'+��� ')� �  �/��� ��� ��-� ��(����'��#�-� /$����� 4��

#����'��������"����(����'�������#�����7'���(����'��3�$$�4���$$'3����)����/$� �#����

')�'������
�

<��>���'���"�$$���4#����� ����-���/'����3��"����"�����/�$�������#���)����/$� �#����')�

'������
�
�

����������������������������������������KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK�����������������������������

�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�

�
�
�




��������-�

�
����
�����������	�����������
�.��./0012��.1/�

�

��>�%*�*�:��1��118��;��))����"�$$�4��(�$��� )'����#���#�#�/���'��')�D
���-��)�'#�
�"��$���������')���4#����'�����/�$�����)'���"�����������
�

����=�*��*�7� �1� =*��� ;� =���� �"�$$� 4�� �/$'����� '�� �3'� 4��� �-���#� ��� /��� �"��

������ ��'�����(����������.����*��

�
��2��7�*�:� ;�2������-� ��(��� ��� �"�� ������� ��� 4����� ��� ����#���� '��#�������� ��
3'�+������ ���$�?������-�'��'�����#�-�(��-��$��"�$-�'�����"���������
�

<���� ����-���/'���;���  ���)�$�4������3�$$�"�(���'�/�-����� ����-���/'����')�5L�')�

�"�� '����� (�$��� �'3����� �����)� �'�-� /��)'�#�� �� ')� �"��  '���� ��� ��� "��� �'� 4��

��4#������ 4-� 3�-� ')� =��+� &��������� )�'#� �� � "���$��� 4��+� 3��"��� ��� ��-�� ')�
/$� �#����')�����������3�$$�4�� )'�)������ ��� �"���(����')���-�4��� "�')� '���� ��4-�
�"����//$��������3�$$�4����)�������'��"�� '���� �'��3��"���D
���-��')� '#/$���'��')�

 '���� ��������������.�#/����)�'#�/�-#����')��� ����-���/'�����
�

5�� �*&��� ��� �8J8!�� �� =*�� ;� ��!%� �����(��� �"�� ���"�� �'� ��E� �� ��-� 4��� ���� �'�

����'����� "����F�G�>���'���'��)'$$'3�����4'(��4�������/�' �������F4G�>���'���'��
4����� �� "�� �$$-� �  �/��4$�� �'� ��!%� F G� � >���'�� �'�� ��������� 3��"� �"�� ������$�
 '�����'��� ')� �"�� �������� F�G�7'�� �� $'����� ��-�/���� �$��� �' �#�������+��� )'�� F)G��

��-�'�"���(�$�������'���
�

D����*!8;>���'����'�?�'����"��/�� ���'��1������������'��4������
�

����:�87���8���;���-#���� �"�$$�4�� ��$������4-���!%�3��"����
���-��')� �� ��/���
�����  �/��� ���')��"��#������$������!%������
�

	�� *7����7!8� ;� ��!%� �"�$$� �������� �"�� �������� ������� �� )'�� �"�� #������$����

�'3�(�����"��(���'���"�$$�/�'#/�$-���)'�#���!%��������������/�� "���)'������������

������� ���
�

6�����%:� �!�8��%8;� ��������$� �"�$$� 4�� ��$�(����� ��� '��� ����� 4-� �"�� ��$�(��-� �����
���� ���������"����� "��������������

�

�
��*&���������!��8�1�����%�8�7��*>8�����!8�;�*���"���(����')��'���//$-�
4-� �"�� (���'�� '�� 3"'#� /�� "���� '����� ��� /$� ���� ��!%� �����(��� �"�� ���"�� �'�

/�' ����#������$�')���#��?��$��-�)�'#�����$�������(���'�� ����� �"�� '����������+�')�

�"��>���'���
�

�����87*7&� �1� =*��� ;� �� "�'�  '##�� ��$� 4���� 3�$$� 4�� '/����� �$� ��'�� �$$-� )��
3#00� *"� ��� 14#11#301/5� � �)���� �(�$����'�� ')� �"�� �� "�'�  '##�� ��$� 4����� 3�$$�
��4��?����$-���)'�#��$$��"'����� "�� �$$-��  �/��4$��(���'���������������"�����������

��#��')�'/������')��"��/�� ��4�����
�

���� ���!���8���*!8� ��818��7!8;� ��� "���� ���� �� ���)���� �� '�� ��-� '�"���

 '� ����'����//$� �4$��)'����*�������������3�$$�4������/���$������&'(���#�����)�*�����
���� ��(���� 1'�� �(��$���� �"��� 4���)���� �"�� 4������ �"'�$�� #�+�� �"����  $��#� ��� �"��
�� "�� �$� =���� ����$)� ���� �� $'��� �� �����-� �' �#�����-� �(���� �� �'� /�'(�� �"����

�$���4�$��-��

�



�

�

�������-�

�������
���������
��

F�'�4��/�������'��-'���$������"���,��/$'����G�
�
�

F�$�����)�$$��/��"�������$��#����'����4�$'3����-'���$������"���������/$'����$'��3��"�

-'���4��G�

7�#��������������')�������C���'��;�

�"'���,�1�.�7'�;�

&��*7���;�

�#��$����)'�� '����/'���� ��;�

!'��� ������'��7�#�������'4�$��7';�

��-#�������#�'))������

���#��')���$�(��-�'))�����;�

1����"��!"�������)���-�;�

>�$����-�')�'))���;�

��$�(��-�/���'��'))����;�

��.����//$� �4$��;�

���4#����'��')��� ����-���/'�����

!����)� �����/�'(������$'��3��"���//$-��

�

�

��(����'������/� �)� ���'���)���-�

�

�
�
�

�

�����������������#/�



page 1 of 6

Due Date/Time : 14.11.2018 / 14:00
Open Date/Time: 15.11.2018 / 14:00

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

RFQ NO. 6000019886/2292/80017-M
RFQ DATE : 30.10.2018

Dear Sirs,

We shall be grateful to receive your quotation in duplicate for the
supply  of  the  under  mentioned  articles  subject to our standard terms
andconditions  attached  herewith.  Quotations  indicating price, terms of
delivery,   detailed   specification,   relevant  drawings,  pamphlet  and
literature  wherever  applicable  shall reach us on or before the due date

SL.
No.

Material
Description

Unit Qty.

1 57142300
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A182 F 316 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
ELBOW 1X3000# SS316 SW[25X3000]90 DEGREE

Numbers 50 

2 57143250
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A182 F 316 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
ELBOW 11/2X3000# SS316 SW[40X3000]

Numbers 25 

3 57143791
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
ELBOW 2XSCH40 BW SS316 90 DEGREE[50XSCH40]

Numbers 5 

4 57143780
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
ELBOW 50XSCH80 BW SS316 90 DEGREE[2XSCH80]

Numbers 2 

5 57144655
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
ELBOW 90DEGREE 80XSCH40 SS316 [3XSCH40]

Numbers 5 

6 57143789
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
ELBOW 3XSCH80 SS BW 90DEG  WP316[80XSCH80]

Numbers 2 

7 57145052
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9

Numbers 10 



2292/80017-M       Date :30.10.2018

page 2 of 6

SL.
No.

Material
Description

Unit Qty.

ELBOW 100XSCH40 BW 90DEG ASTMA403 SS316[4XSCH40

8 57143504
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
ELBOW 4XSCH80 SS316 BW 90DEG[100XSCH80]

Numbers 2 

9 57146358
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
ELBOW 150XSCH40 90DEG A182 F316 BW[6XSCH40]

Numbers 5 

10 57159200
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316L WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
ELBOW 90DEG 1/2"X3000# SW SS316L(15X3000) LONG RADIUS
SEAMLESS

Numbers 20 

11 57159211
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316L WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
ELBOW 90 DEGREE 3/4"X3000#SW SS316L

Numbers 20 

12 57159222
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316L WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
ELBOW 90DEG 1" X3000# SW SS316L(25X3000) LONG RADIUS
SEAMLESS

Numbers 20 

13 57159221
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316L WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
ELBOW 90 DEGREE11/2"X3000#SW SS316L[40X3000]

Numbers 20 

14 57452434
 SS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90 DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A403 WP 316 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
EQUAL TEE 3/4X3000[20X3000] SS316

Numbers 15 

15 57454048
 SS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A403 WP 316 WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
EQUALTEE 80XSCH40 SS 316 EQUAL BW[3XSCH40]

Numbers 5 

16 57454486
 SS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A403 WP 316 WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
EQUAL TEE SS316 3XSCH80[80XSCH80]

Numbers 5 

17 57454530
 SS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A403 WP 316 WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
EQUAL TEE100XSCH40 SS 316 BW[4XSCH40]

Numbers 5 

18 57456033
 SS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A403 WP 316 WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
EQUALTEE 150XSCH40 SS 316 EQUAL BW[6X150]

Numbers 2 

19 57456034
 SS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A403 WP 316 WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B16.9
EQUALTEE 6XSCH80 SS EQUAL A403 WP316[150XSCH80]

Numbers 2 

20 57715270
 SS SEAMLESS CON REDUCER CONFIRMS TO ASTM A182 F316 WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
REDUCER INSERT SS316 25X15X3000#[1X1/2X3000#]

Numbers 10 

21 57706438 Numbers 50 



2292/80017-M       Date :30.10.2018

page 3 of 6

SL.
No.

Material
Description

Unit Qty.

 SS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A182 F316
WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
COUPLING FULL 25X3000# SW SS316[1X3000#]

22 57706621
 SS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A182 F316
WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B16.11
COUPLING FULL40X3000#SW[11/2X3000]SS

Numbers 50 

23 57121606
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A105 Gr 2 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11
ELBOW 3/4X3000# SW CS 90DEG[20X3000]

Numbers 50 

24 57122106
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A105 Gr 2 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11
ELBOW 25X3000# CS 90DEG SW[1X3000]SW

Numbers 50 

25 57123202
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A105 Gr 2 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11
ELBOW 40X3000# CS SW 90DEG A105[11/2X3000]

Numbers 75 

26 57123524
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 2XSCH40 CS BW 90DEG[50XSCH40]

Numbers 25 

27 57123550
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 2XSCH80 BW [50XSCH80]

Numbers 25 

28 57124504
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 80XSCH40 CS BW 90DEG[3XSCH40]

Numbers 25 

29 57124450
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 3XSCH80 BW CS[80XSCH80]

Numbers 25 

30 57124554
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
C.S.SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEGELBOW4"XSCH40(100XSCH40]

Numbers 65 

31 57124954
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 4XSCH80 BW 90DEG CS[100XSCH80]

Numbers 25 

32 57126008
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 150XSCH40 CS 90DEG BW[6XSCH40]

Numbers 25 

33 57126012
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 6XSCH80 CS BW 90DEG[150XSCH80]

Numbers 20 

34 57126550
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9
ELBOW 8XSCH40 BW CS 90DEG[200XSCH40]

Numbers 10 



2292/80017-M       Date :30.10.2018

page 4 of 6

SL.
No.

Material
Description

Unit Qty.

35 57123251
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM 105
Gr 2 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11----------------IBR
GRADE
ELBOW 11/2X3000# IBR CS SW SA105 90DEG[40X3000]

Numbers 50 

36 57123548
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM 105
Gr 2 WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11----------------IBR
GRADE
ELBOW 50XSCH40 CS BW 90DEG[2XSCH40 IBR

Numbers 10 

37 57123556
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
ELBOW 50XSCH80 IBR 90DEG ASTM A234 BW[2XSCH80]

Numbers 10 

38 57124553
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
ELBOW 3XSCH40 IBR90DEG[80XSCH40] BW CS

Numbers 10 

39 57125030
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
ELBOW 100XSH40 CS  90 DEGREE IBR BW[4XSCH40]

Numbers 10 

40 57124966
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
ELBOW 4XSCH80 IBR 90DEG[100XSCH80]

Numbers 10 

41 57126021
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
ELBOW 6XSCH40 IBR CS 90DEG[150XSCH40]

Numbers 10 

42 57126031
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM
A234 WPB WITH BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
ELBOW 6XSCH80 IBR 90DEG[150XSCH80]

Numbers 5 

43 57433501
CS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A234 WPB WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
EQUAL TEE 2"XSCH40  CS (A234) BW[50XSCH40]

Numbers 5 

44 57433550
CS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A234 WPB WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
EQUAL TEE 2"XSCH80  CS (A234) BW[50X80SCH]

Numbers 5 

45 57433033
CS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH SOCKET
WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------IBR GRADE
EQUAL TEE 40MMX3000#  CS IBR SW[11/2X3000]

Numbers 10 

46 57435042
CS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM A234 WPB WITH
BUTT WELD ENDS TO B 16.9-------IBR GRADE
EQUAL TEE 100XSCH40  CS IBR BW[4XSCH40]

Numbers 5 

47 57704364
CS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------
COUPLING FULL CS 1/2X3000#S/W[15X3000]

Numbers 100 

48 57704466
CS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105 GR 2

Numbers 100 



2292/80017-M       Date :30.10.2018

page 5 of 6

SL.
No.

Material
Description

Unit Qty.

WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------
COUPLING FULLCS 3/4X3000# SW A105[20X3000]

49 57704557
CS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------
COUPLING FULL 1X3000# CSSW[25X3000#]

Numbers 100 

50 57704764
CS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11------
COUPLING FULLCS 11/2X3000# SW[40X3000#]

Numbers 100 

51 57704776
CS SEAMLESS HALF COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------
COUPLING HALF 11/2X3000#CS[40X3000]

Numbers 25 

52 57704491
CS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------IBR GRADE
COUPLING FULL 20X3000 CS IBR 3000# SW [3/4X3000]

Numbers 100 

53 57704594
CS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------IBR GRADE
COUPLING FULL 25X3000 CS IBR SW[1X3000]

Numbers 50 

54 57704791
CS SEAMLESS FULL COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105  WITH
SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------IBR GRADE
COUPLING FULL 11/2X3000 IBR[40X3000]

Numbers 50 

55 57704442
CS SEAMLESS HALF COUPLING CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105 GR 2
WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------IBR GRADE
COUPLING HALF 20X3000 CS IBR  [3/4X3000]

Numbers 30 

56 57331511
CS SEAMLESS CONCENTRIC REDUCER CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105
WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------IBR GRADE
REDUCER 20X15 CS CONCENTRIC SW IBR 3/4X1/2

Numbers 50 

57 57333040
CS SEAMLESS CONCENTRIC REDUCER CONFIRMS TO ASTM A105
WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11-------IBR GRADE
REDUCER 40X25 CS CONCENTRIC IBR 3000# SW[11/2X1X3000]

Numbers 50 

58 57122155
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM 105
WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11----------------IBR
GRADE
ELBOW 1X3000# IBR 90DEG SW A105[25X3000]

Numbers 50 

59 57121151
CS SEAMLESS LONG RADIUS 90DEG ELBOW CONFIRMS TO ASTM 105
WITH SOCKET WELD ENDS TO B 16.11----------------IBR
GRADE
ELBOW 15X3000# CS IBR 90DEG[1/2X3000]SW

Numbers 120 

60 57431255
CS SEAMLESS EQUAL TEE CONFIRMS TO ASTM 105  WITH SOCKET
WELD ENDS TO B 16.11----------------IBR GRADE
 15MMX3000# EQUAL TEE CS IBR SW[1/2X3000]

Numbers 10 

NOTE: MATERIAL TEST CERTIFICATE, GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE & IBR CERTIFICATE
IN ORIGINAL FOR IBR ITEMS TO BE PROVIDED ALONG WITH SUPPLY.



2292/80017-M       Date :30.10.2018

page 6 of 6

FOR HINDUSTAN ORGANIC CHEMICALS LTD.

SOUMYA N.K.
DY.MANAGER (MATERIALS)

Vendor group :MAT214  PIPE FITTINGS (CS & SS)
List of Vendors to whom RFQs is floated:>
1)6000019886 1000034 ABASI ENGINEERING WORKS
2)6000019887 1001557 METAL FORGE INDIA
3)6000019888 1001558 METAL TUBE INDUSTRIES,
4)6000019889 1001790 PARAS FITTINGS PVT.LTD.
5)6000019890 1001826 PERFECTT SERVICES (MADRAS)
6)6000019891 1002034 RELIANCE FORGE (INDIA)
7)6000019892 1002121 SANGHVI METALS
8)6000019893 1002138 SAWAN ENGINEERS PVT.LTD.
9)6000019894 1002348 SUPER FORGE PVT. LTD.
0)6000019895 1002411 TASC ENGINEERS
1)6000019896 1002607 VIGNESH METAL & INDUSTRIES
2)6000019897 1003235 GAYATRI FORGE PVT LIMITED
3)6000019898 1003236 UNITECH INDUSTRIES
4)6000019899 1004274 AMRITA ENGINEERING COMPANY
5)6000019900 1004313 MANIBHADRA INDUSTRIES
6)6000019901 1004353 SHAKTI FORGE INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.
7)6000019902 1004354 POONAM PIPES & TUBES PVT. LTD.


